

No. 98-3597

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

RONALD ALEXANDER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MARIA A. RIGA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL

---

BILL LANN LEE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
REBECCA K. TROTH  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 66078  
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078  
(202) 514-4541

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES . . . . .	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
A. Proceedings Below . . . . .	2
B. Statement Of Facts . . . . .	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	11
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN REFUSING TO SUBMIT THE ISSUE OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES TO THE JURY . . . . .	13
A. Punitive Damages Serve Important Statutory Purposes . . . . .	13
B. No Finding Of Outrageous Conduct Is Required For A Jury To Consider Punitive Damages . . . . .	14
C. Punitive Damages Can Be Awarded Absent An Award Of Compensatory Damages . . . . .	18
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A HEARING ON INJUNCTIVE RELIEF . . . . .	22
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

<u>Asbury v. Brougham</u> , 866 F.2d 1276 (10th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	18
<u>Basista v. Weir</u> , 340 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1965) . . . . .	15, 19, 20, 21
<u>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</u> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959) . . . . .	24

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Bolden v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth. (SEPTA),</u> 21 F.3d 29 (3d Cir. 1994) . . . . .	15
<u>Burnett v. Grattan,</u> 468 U.S. 42 (1984) . . . . .	15
<u>Campos-Orrego v. Rivera,</u> No. 98-1318, 1999 WL 254470 (1st Cir. May 4, 1999) . . . . .	21
<u>Fountila v. Carter,</u> 571 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1978)___ . . . . .	_20
<u>Hennessy v. Penril Datacomm Networks, Inc.,</u> 69 F.3d 1344 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	20
<u>Keenan v. Philadelphia,</u> 983 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	17
<u>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,</u> 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1017 (1996) . . . . .	21, 23
<u>Louisiana v. United States,</u> 380 U.S. 145 (1965) . . . . .	22
<u>Marable v. Walker,</u> 704 F.2d 1219 (11th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	23
<u>Miller v. Apartments &amp; Homes of New Jersey, Inc.,</u> 646 F.2d 101 (3d Cir. 1981) . . . . .	19, 22
<u>People Helpers Found., Inc. v. Richmond,</u> 12 F.3d 1321 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	21-22
<u>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.,</u> 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	18
<u>Rogers v. Loether,</u> 467 F.2d 1110 (7th Cir. 1972), aff'd on other grounds, <u>sub nom Curtis v. Loether,</u> 415 U.S. 189 (1974)___ . . . . .	_19, 20
<u>Rowlett v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,</u> 832 F.2d 194 (1st Cir. 1987) . . . . .	17
<u>Samaritan Inns, Inc. v. District of Columbia,</u> 114 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18
<u>Sandford v. R. L. Coleman Realty Co.,</u> 573 F.2d 173 (4th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	23
<u>Savarese v. Agriss,</u> 883 F.2d 1194 (3d Cir. 1989)___ . . . . .	_15, 16, 17
<u>Smith v. Wade,</u> 461 U.S. 30 (1983) . . . . .	<u>passim</u>

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<u>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</u> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) . . . . .	15
<u>Temple Univ. v. White</u> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1032 (1992) . . . . .	23
<u>Timm v. Progressive Steel Treating, Inc.</u> , 137 F.3d 1008 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	21
<u>United States v. Balistrieri</u> , 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 812 (1993) . . . . .	17, 18
<u>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</u> , 837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1055 (1988) . . .	22
<u>United States v. Paradise</u> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987) . . . . .	22

**STATUTES:**

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601, <u>et seq.</u> . . . . .	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. 3612(a) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. 3612(o) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. 3612(o)(3) . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. 3613 . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. 3613(c) . . . . .	2, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. 3614 . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. 3614(d) . . . . .	2
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 1396, <u>et seq.</u> . . . . .	23
42 U.S.C. 1982 . . . . .	22
42 U.S.C. 1983 . . . . .	<u>passim</u>

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) . . . . .	13, 14
---	--------

**RULES:**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) . . . . .	2
---------------------------------	---

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

**PAGE**

Robert G. Schwemm, Housing Discrimination: Law and  
Litigation § 25.3(2)(b) (1990 & Supp. 1997) . 12, 14, 22-23

9 WRIGHT & MILLER, Federal Practice and Procedure:  
Civil 2d § 2338 (2d ed. 1994) . . . . . 24
